
23980.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 011, MERRIMACK 013 & 
ROCKINGHAM 015

October 17, 2013

INSTALLTION OF WARKING SIGNS

SEE THE PROSECUTION OF WORK

August 15, 2014

STATEWIDE X-A002(801) 23980

A AMERICAN FLAGGING AND TRAFFIC CONT

10 DELAWARE DRIVE, SALEM, NH  03079 $230,993.25

B VISI-FLASH RENTALS EASTERN INC.

31 PLEASANT ST., WEST BRIDGEWATER, MA  02379 $272,608.00

C LIDDELL BROTHERS, INC.

600 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE HALIFAX, MA  02338 $275,512.00

D ROADSAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.

55 BODWELL ST. AVON, MA  02322 $275,730.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

TRIMMING OF TREES201.52 HR 75.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00$3,750.00 $3,750.00$3,750.00

REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGNS615.003 U 1,088.00 $10.75 $10.00 $10.00$11,696.00 $10,880.00$10,880.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 5,017.00 $21.25 $26.00 $36.00$106,611.25 $180,612.00$130,442.00

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 10.00 $92.00 $92.00 $50.00$920.00 $500.00$920.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 1,577.00 $8.00 $8.00 $10.00$12,616.00 $15,770.00$12,616.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 45,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$45,000.00 $45,000.00$45,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 2,000.00 $16.70 $25.00 $1.00$33,400.00 $2,000.00$50,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00$10,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00$2,000.00

ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
TRAFFIC SIGN

1008.21 $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00$2,000.00

$230,993.25 $272,608.00 $275,512.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

D

TRIMMING OF TREES201.52 HR 75.00 $50.00 $3,750.00

REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGNS615.003 U 1,088.00 $10.00 $10,880.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 5,017.00 $28.50 $142,984.50

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 10.00 $100.00 $1,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 1,577.00 $8.00 $12,616.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 45,000.00 $1.00 $45,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 2,000.00 $20.00 $40,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
TRAFFIC SIGN

1008.21 $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00

$275,730.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.52 TRIMMING OF TREES HR 75.00 $55.00 $4,125.00$50.00 $3,750.00 ($375.00)

615.003 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGNS  U 1,088.00 $11.00 $11,968.00$10.75 $11,696.00 ($272.00)

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 5,017.00 $35.00 $175,595.00$21.25 $106,611.25 ($68,983.75)

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

U 10.00 $156.00 $1,560.00$92.00 $920.00 ($640.00)

615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 1,577.00 $8.00 $12,616.00$8.00 $12,616.00 $0.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 45,000.00 $1.00 $45,000.00$1.00 $45,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,000.00 $21.00 $42,000.00$16.70 $33,400.00 ($8,600.00)

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($10,000.00)

1008.21 ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
TRAFFIC SIGN

$ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00$1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00$1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

$230,993.25 $319,864.00 ($88,870.75)


